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CANADA SUPERIOR COURT 
PROVINCE OF QUÉBEC 
DISTRICT OF MONTRÉAL  

(Commercial Division) 

No.: 500-11-065700-250  

 IN THE MATTER OF THE PLAN OF 
ARRANGEMENT OR COMPROMISE OF: 

  

 ENERKEM INC. 

 - and - 

 ENERKEM ALBERTA BIOFUELS G.P. INC. 

 - and -  

 ENERKEM LIMITED (UK) 

 - and - 

 ENERKEM CORPORATION (DELAWARE) 

 - and - 

 ENERKEM SPAIN HOLDINGS, SOCIEDAD 
LIMITADA (SPAIN) 

 - and -  

 9390-1783 QUÉBEC INC.  

 Applicants 

 - and - 

 ENERKEM ALBERTA BIOFUELS L.P. 

 Mise-en-cause 

 - and - 

 DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.  

 Proposed Monitor 
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SERVICE LIST 

(AS OF MAY 12 2025) 

APPLICANTS 

STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP 
1155 René-Lévesque Blvd. West 
41st Floor 
Montréal, QC 
Canada H3B 3V2 
 
 

Me Claire Zikovsky 
Tel: (514) 397-3340 
Email: czikovsky@stikeman.com  
 
Me Guy P. Martel 
Tel: (514) 397-3163 
Email: GMartel@stikeman.com  
 
Me Nathalie Nouvet 
Tel: (514) 397-3128 
Email: NNouvet@stikeman.com   
 
Me Melis Celikaksoy 
Tel: (514) 397 3279 
Email: MCelikaksoy@stikeman.com 
 
Me Anna Arapovic 
Tel: (514) 397-3121 
Email: aarapovic@stikeman.com  
 
Counsel to the Applicants 

PROPOSED MONITOR 

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. 
La Tour Deloitte 
1190 Avenue des Canadiens-de-Montréal 
Montreal, QC 
Canada H3B 0M7 
 
Jean-François Boucher 
Tel: (514) 393-6208 
Email: jeaboucher@deloitte.ca  
 
Benoît Clouâtre 
Tel: (514) 393-5391 
Email: bclouatre@deloitte.ca  
 
Jean-François Nadon 
Tel: (514) 390-0959 
Email: jnadon@deloitte.ca  

Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP 
1000, De La Gauchetière Street West, 
Suite 1100, 
Montréal, QC 
Canada H3B 4W5 
 
Me Sandra Abitan 
Tel: (514) 904-5648 
Email: sabitan@osler.com  
 
Me Ilia Kravtsov 
Tel: (514) 904-5385 
Email: ikravtsov@osler.com  
 
Counsel to the Proposed Monitor 
 

SECURED NOTE HOLDERS 

INTERIM LENDER BENNETT JONES LLP 
100, King Street West 
Suite 3400 
Toronto, Ontario 
Canada M5X 1A4 
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Me Michael S. Shakra 
Tel: (416) 777-6236 
Email: shakram@bennettjones.com  
 
Me Aiden C.R. Nelms 
Tel: (416) 777-4642 
Email: nelmsa@bennettjones.com  
 
Me Pascale Dionne-Bourassa 
Tel : (514) 985-4510 
Email : bourassap@bennettjones.com 
 
Counsel to the Interim Lender 

AD HOC COMMITTEE OF NOTEHOLDERS GOODMANS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre – West Tower 
333 Bay Street 
Suite 3400 
Toronto, Ontario 
Canada M5H 2S7 
 
Me Robert Chadwick 
Tel: (416) 597-4285 
Email: rchadwick@goodmans.ca   
 
Me Caroline Descours 
Tel: (416) 597-6275 
Email: cdescours@goodmans.ca  
 
Me Andrew Harmes 
Tel: (416) 849-6923 
Email: aharmes@goodmans.ca  
 
Counsel to the Ad Hoc Committee of 
Noteholders 

SECURED CREDITORS 

FIERA PRIVATE DEBT FUND IV LP 
200 Bay Street, Suite 3800,  
South Tower 
Toronto, ON 
Canada M5J 2J1 
 
-and- 
 
FEDERATION OF CANADIAN 
MUNICIPALITIES 
24 Clarence Street 
Ottawa, ON 
Canada K1N 5P3 

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
1000, De La Gauchetière Street West, 
Suite 900 
Montréal, QC 
Canada H3B 5H4 
 
Me Kevin Mailloux 
Tel : (514) 954-2591 
Email : KMailloux@blg.com  
 
Counsel to Fiera Private Debt Fund IV LP and 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities 

GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES 

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
c/o Justice Canada 
Department of Tax Litigation 

JUSTICE CANADA 
200, René-Lévesque Blvd. West 
Complexe Guy-Favreau 
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200, René-Lévesque Blvd. West 
Complexe Guy-Favreau 
Tour Est, 9th Floor 
Montréal, QC 
Canada H2Z 1X4 
 
 

Tour Est, 5th Floor 
Montréal, QC 
 
Me Kim Sheppard 
Tel: (514) 283-8460 
Email: kim.sheppard@justice.gc.ca   
 
Copy to: 
 
Email: notificationpgc-agc.fiscal-
tax@justice.gc.ca  
 
Attorney General of Canada on behalf of His 
Majesty the King in Right of Canada as 
Counsel for the Canada Revenue Agency 
and the ESDC 
 

QUEBEC REVENUE AGENCY 
C. P. 3000, succursale Place-Desjardins 
Montréal, QC   
Canada H5B 1A4 

Me Daniel Cantin 
Tel: 418-558-4379  
Email: danielcantin@revenuquebec.ca  
 
Copy to: 
 
Email: notif-quebec@revenuquebec.ca and 
notif-montreal@revenuquebec.ca  
 
Counsel for the Quebec Revenue Agency 
 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF QUEBEC 
Direction du contentieux - Montréal 
1, rue Notre-Dame Est,  
Suite 8.00 
Montréal, QC  
Canada H2Y 1B6 
 
Tel: 514 393-2336 poste 51529 
Fax: 514 873-7074 
 

Me Pierre-Luc Beauchesne 
Email: pierre-
luc.beauchesne@justice.gouv.qc.ca 
 
Me Brian Nel 
Email: brian.nel@justice.gouv.qc.ca 
 
Me Gabriel Lavigne 
Email: gabriel.lavigne@justice.gouv.qc.ca 
 
Copy to: 
 
Email: bernardroy@justice.gouv.qc.ca 
Tel: 514 393-2336 poste 51529 
Fax: 514 873-7074 
 

DÉVELOPPEMENT ÉCONOMIQUE 
CANADA POUR LES RÉGIONS DU 
QUÉBEC 
800, boulevard René-Lévesque Ouest, 
bureau 500 Montréal (Québec) H3B 1X9 
 

Stéphane Lachaine 
Analyste financier, Secteur des services 
corporatifs 
Direction générale des services ministérielles 
/ Gouvernement du Canada  
Tel : (514) 219-8128 
Email : stephane.Lachaine@dec-ced.gc.ca  
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List of Emails on the Service List 
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